

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES

ST. PAUL PARK REFINING CO. LLC  
d/b/a ANDEAVOR

Respondent

and

RICHARD TOPOR, An Individual

Charging Party

Cases 18-CA-205871  
18-CA-206697

GENERAL COUNSEL'S POST-HEARING BRIEF  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Florence I. Brammer  
Counsel for General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region Eighteen  
Federal Office Building  
212 Third Ave. So., Suite 200  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401  
Phone: (952) 703-2875  
Fax: (612) 348-1785  
E-mail: Florence.Brammer@nlrb.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT .....	3
A.	Respondent’s business operations and Richard Topor’s work history .....	3
B.	<i>St. Paul Park Refining Co. LLC d/b/a Western Refining</i> , 366 NLRB No 83 (May 8, 2018).....	4
1.	The unlawfulness of the final warning and suspension issued to Richard Topor in November 2016 .....	5
2.	Respondent’s animus toward Richard Topor’s protected concerted activity.....	6
3.	Respondent’s lack of credibility regarding its adverse actions against Richard Topor in November 2016 .....	6
C.	Respondent issued multiple and discriminatorily inconsistent performance reviews to Richard Topor between August 11-September 12, 2017 .....	7
1.	The August 11, August 24 and September 12 reviews.....	7
2.	Respondent’s proffered reasons for the issuance of multiple and inconsistent reviews are pretextual and evince unlawful motive.....	17
D.	The missed alarm of September 15, 2017.....	17
1.	The alarm that was missed and its significance .....	20
2.	Respondent’s overt mischaracterizations about the nature and significance of the missed alarm and its incomplete, distorted investigation of the missed alarm evince pretext and unlawful motive.....	27
E.	Richard Topor’s termination on September 21, 2017.....	42
1.	Respondent’s stated reasons for Richard Topor’s termination .....	43
2.	Respondent’s assertions that Topor failed to meet company standards or to improve despite repeated coaching efforts in 2017 .....	46
F.	Respondent’s termination of Richard Topor is unlawful because it relies, at least in part, on an unlawful final written warning and suspension .....	54

G. Respondent’s *Wright Line* defense necessarily fails because its multitude of proffered reasons for terminating Richard Topor are false, pretextual and evince unlawful motive..... 55

III. CONCLUSION AND REMEDY ..... 56

Appendix A: Proposed Notice to Employees

Appendix B: *St. Paul Park Refining Co., LLC d/b/a Western Refining*, 366 NLRB No. 83 (May 8, 2018)

## TABLE OF CASES

<u>Abbey’s Transportation Services, Inc.</u> , 284 NLRB 698 (1987).....	54
<u>Alstyle Apparel</u> , 351 NLRB 1287 (2007) .....	42
<u>Auto National, Inc. and Village Motors, LLC d/b/a Libertyville Toyota</u> , 360 NLRB 1298 (2014), enf’d 801 F. 3d 767 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	56
<u>Care Manor of Farmington, Inc.</u> , 318 NLRB 725 (1995) .....	54
<u>Cayuga Medical Center at Ithaca, Inc.</u> , 365 NLRB No. 170 (2017).....	54
<u>Cooper Tire and Rubber Co.</u> , 299 NLRB 942 (1990), enf’d as modified on other grounds, 957 F. 2d 1245 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992), rehearing denied, 968 F. 2d 18 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992), cert. denied 506 U.S. 985 (1992) .....	9
<u>DPI New England</u> , 354 NLRB 849 (2009) .....	19
<u>Fermont, A Div. of Dynamics Corporation of America</u> , 296 NLRB 1252 (1989), enf’d 928 F. 2d 609 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1991).....	54
<u>Golden State Foods Corp.</u> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003).....	56
<u>International Automated Machines, Inc.</u> , 285 NLRB 1122 (1987), enf’d 861 F. 2d 720 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	19
<u>Limestone Apparel Corp.</u> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), enf’d F.2d 799 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) ...	55, 56
<u>Liston Brick of Corona, Inc., d/b/a Liston Aluminum</u> , 296 NLRB 1181 (1989), enf’d 936 F. 2d 578 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	28
<u>Marcus Management, Inc.</u> , 292 NLRB 251 (1989) .....	10
<u>Martin Luther King, Sr., Nursing Center</u> , 231 NLRB 15 (1977), supplemented by 245 NLRB 1245 (1979) .....	19
<u>Midnight Rose Hotel &amp; Casino</u> , 343 NLRB 1003 (2004) .....	42
<u>NC-DSH, LLP d/b/a Desert Springs Hospital Medical Center</u> , 363 NLRB No. 185 (2016).....	19
<u>Premier Rubber Co.</u> , 272 NLRB 466 (1984) .....	54
<u>Relco Locomotive, Inc.</u> , 358 NLRB 298 (2012), enf’d 734 F. 3d 764 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	54

<u>Ready Mix Concrete Co.</u> , 317 NLRB 1140 (1995) .....	19
<u>Reno Hilton Resorts Corp. d/b/a Reno Hilton</u> , 319 NLRB 1154 (1995), 461 U.S.393 (1983).....	28
<u>Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center</u> , 348 NLRB 1016 (2006).....	19
<u>St. Paul Park Refining Co., LLC d/b/a Western Refining</u> , 366 NLRB No. 83 (May 8, 2018) .....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 20, 23, 42, 54, 55
<u>Tamper, Inc.</u> , 207 NLRB 907 (1973).....	54
<u>10 Elliot Square Court Corp. d/b/a Elliott Development Square</u> , 320 NLRB 762 (1996), enf'd 104 F. 3d 345 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1996).....	54
<u>United Rentals, Inc.</u> , 350 NLRB 951 (2007) .....	55, 56
<u>Wright Line, A Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</u> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enf'd on other grounds 662 F. 2d 899 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982), approved in <u>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</u> , 461 U.S. 393 (1983).....	2, 6, 42, 55
